
AGENDA

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Dear Panel Member

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL will be held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
on Tuesday, 12th April, 2016, at 2.00 pm when the following business will be transacted

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Anna 
Taylor/Joel Cook on 03000 416478/416892

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room

Membership 

Councillor Paul Clokie Ashford Borough Council
Councillor Pat Todd Canterbury City Council
Councillor Chris Shippam Dartford Borough Council
Councillor Keith Morris Dover District Council
Councillor John Cubitt Gravesham Borough Council
Mr Mike Hill (Chairman) Kent County Council
Councillor Fran Wilson Maidstone Borough Council
Councillor Michael Franklin Medway Council
Councillor Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council
Councillor Malcolm Dearden Shepway District Council
Councillor Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council
Councillor Trevor Shonk Thanet District Council
Councillor Brian Luker Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council
Councillor Don Sloan Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Mr Roger Latchford Co-opted member 
Dr Mike Eddy Co-opted member 
Councillor Habib Tejan Co-opted member 
Councillor John Burden Co-opted member 
Elaine Bolton Independent Member
Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-
Chairman)

Independent Member



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement 

2 Apologies and Substitutes 

3 Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for 
this Meeting 

4 Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 2 February 2016 
(Pages 3 - 8)

B - Commissioner's reports requested by the 
Panel/offered by the Commissioner

B1 Review of Police & Crime Commissioner's Term of Office (Pages 
9 - 28)

B2 2015/16 Kent Police and Crime Commissioner's - Annual Report 
(Pages 29 - 50)

B3 Published Data on Alleged Assaults by Police Officers - Verbal 
Update 

C - Commissioner's Decisions
C1 Commissioner's Key decisions:  January to March 2016 (Pages 51 

- 52)

D - Panel Matters
D1 2015/16 Complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner - 

Annual Report (Pages 53 - 58)

D2 Future work programme 

E - For Information
E1 Minutes of the Commissioner's Governance Board meeting held 

on 3 February 2016 (Pages 59 - 66)

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647



Monday, 4 April 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 2 February 
2016.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr S Bannister (Substitute for Dr M R Eddy), Cllr P Clokie, Cllr J Cubitt, 
Cllr M Dearden, Cllr M Franklin, Cllr B Luker, Cllr K Pugh (Substitute for Mr A H T 
Bowles), Cllr K Morris, Cllr Sloan, Mr T L Shonk, Cllr P Todd, Cllr R Wells (Substitute 
for Cllr C Shippam), Cllr F Wilson, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Cllr H Tejan, Cllr J Burden 
and Mrs E Bolton

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs A Barnes, Mr A Harper and Mr S Nolan

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Campbell (Policy Officer) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny 
Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

155. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 17 November 2015 
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2015 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

156. Draft Police and Crime Plan 2016/17 
(Item B1)

1. The Commissioner introduced her third draft refreshed April 2013 – March 2017 
Police and Crime Plan and Precept Proposal for 2016/17. There was an 
expectation set out within the plan of how the Force should work with partners to 
deliver the priorities. The plan had been kept under review with small changes 
made as appropriate throughout the year. Page 39, Appendix B, provided a 
summary of the main changes to the plan.  

2. The Commissioner referred to Compass House, in Ashford, which opened in April 
2015 and was a blueprint for delivering victim services. This year had seen the 
launch of a new multi-agency team to combat child sexual exploitation (CSE). 
This affected some of the most vulnerable people in society and there was a 
specific expectation to protect children in care and unaccompanied asylum 
seeking children. The Force remained committed to tackling cyber-crime, human 
trafficking and modern slavery. The Commissioner had signed up to an anti-
trafficking network and there was also an emphasis on protecting the public from 
harm and preventing extremism and radicalisation.  

3. A Member asked about the Prevent agenda, the Commissioner confirmed that 
she was keeping a close eye on the relevant boards to ensure partners continued 
to engage and work together.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

4. A Member raised the issue of restorative justice, which was considered to help 
prevent crime. In response, the Commissioner confirmed that she would consider 
including this within section 4.3 – Prevent crime, anti-social behaviour and reduce 
repeat victimisation and offending, of the draft plan.

5. In response to a question about expectations on the Force to tackle the issues 
within the plan, the Commissioner explained that the Force were already tackling 
the issues, funding was being put into appropriate areas and the Commissioner 
was working with colleagues picking up good practice. Kent Initiatives were also 
being rolled out nationwide.

6. One Member raised his concern about organised crime and the effect of burglary 
etc. on victims. The Commissioner explained that in the past organised crime had 
primarily been the work of the Serious Crime Directorate, however there was now 
a duty on forces to cascade knowledge to the frontline and neighbourhood officers 
are aware and focussed on reducing organised crime within their 
neighbourhoods.  

7. There was a discussion around the recent events in Dover. The Commissioner 
confirmed that the Chief Constable was responsible for the operational response, 
but Dover had proved to be a difficult policing operation. Kent Police had a duty to 
facilitate a peaceful protest and during the detailed planning process there had 
been no legal reason to ban the protest. The Commissioner praised the work of 
Dover District Council which had been fantastic, and said that there would be a 
detailed post review which would be made public. The Commissioner said that 
she had visited Dover and there had been universal condemnation amongst local 
people of the protesters’ actions and universal support for the police and the 
council. Concerns were raised about the speed of the review and the 
Commissioner confirmed that the review would be done quickly and thoroughly.  

8. A Member asked whether public order should be included within paragraph 4.5 - 
Protect the Public from Harm. The Commissioner explained that £2million had 
been earmarked for public order and there was currently nothing within the law 
that could have prevented the protest. The Commissioner said she would write to 
the Policing Minister to explain the dangers of allowing two events in the same 
location on the same day.  

9. In response to a question about firearms capacity, the Commissioner explained 
that the Home Secretary expected forces to increase their firearms capacity by up 
to 50% so Kent Police would need an additional 37 officers. The proposed 
increase in precept would pay for 24 of the additional officers, but funding would 
still need to be found for training, equipment etc.

10.A Member asked what the Commissioner would like to see achieved from the 
plan before the election in May 2016. The Commissioner stated that she would 
like to see a reduction in crime and fewer victims of crime. Kent’s crime had 
decreased by 3% whilst Hampshire’s had increased by 26%. Violence against the 
person had increased in Kent by 8% but had increased in Hampshire by 70%. 
Domestic violence reporting had increased however secondary reporting had 
decreased. The Commissioner said that she would like more work on CSE and a 
focus on human trafficking and modern slavery.

Page 6



3

11.A Member asked whether ‘public space protection order’ should be included 
within the plan, the Commissioner confirmed that she would consider it.

RESOLVED that the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel approve the 
Commissioner’s Draft Refreshed Police and Crime Plan for 2016/17.

157. Precept Proposal (contained within item B1) 
(Item B2)

1. The Commissioner introduced her proposed precept, it had been a very busy few 
months with a number of announcements and there was still some uncertainty, for 
example around the funding formula. Kent was a unique county with different 
policing pressures, there had been no increase in cash terms and would be no 
increase in the next 4 years. There was an assumption that every PCC would 
increase the council tax precept to the maximum allowed. Since Kent had the 
third lowest precept, there was an opportunity to increase the council tax by £5 
per household (average).  

2. The county had to be able to respond in an emergency, the additional money from 
the precept would pay for additional firearms capacity; this did not mean an armed 
police force but would give the Force the capacity to effectively respond.  

3. The Commissioner explained that a consultation had been run with one question: 
“will your family pay £5 extra to increase public safety?  Yes/No”. In total, 895 
online responses were received and the outcome was as follows:  Yes:  53.2%, 
No: 46.8%. Together with fa
[...]
a suggestion that the Force look at its assets with a view to selling where 
appropriate. Mr Nolan explained that there was a constant review of the Force’s 
estate, with planning for future and targeted opportunities. The Commissioner 
praised the Kent Community Safety Partnership; it was invaluable for sharing best 
practice and ensuring close working between partners in Kent.      

9. The Commissioner summed up this item by explaining that Kent had received a 
‘good’ rating for financial management and an ‘outstanding’ rating for financial 
planning. Thanks were offered to Mr Nolan who had done an excellent job.

10.The Chairman offered his support for the £5 increase in council tax precept. He 
also considered that the Government were aware of the levels of reserves and 
advised caution against retaining high levels. Congratulations were offered on the 
financial ratings received by Kent Police.

RESOLVED that the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel approve the 
proposed precept for 2016.

158. Youth Engagement Work 
(Item C1)

1. The Commissioner had established a new forum called the Youth Advisory Group 
(YAG) and it had met twice; September 2015 and January 2016. The most recent 
meeting on 26 January had received a presentation on the Prevent strategy and 
how the police could help keep young people safe from the dangers of 
radicalisation. The Commissioner would encourage more young people to attend.  

2. A Member asked about the diversity of membership; which areas of Kent were 
young people being attracted from? The Commissioner considered the YAG to be 
a good starting point but said consideration would be given to holding meetings in 
other areas of the county.  

3. A suggestion was made that the Commissioner utilise groups that already 
attended the YAG due to their links with large numbers of young people. The 
future of the group relied on being able to get to ‘hard to reach’ groups, and there 
was a need to go to where young people already met.  

4. A Member raised technology as a way of contacting young people, Skype and 
conference type facilities might be an efficient way of liaising with young people.  

5. The Chairman confirmed that he would like to attend a future meeting of the YAG 
and there were benefits in using existing organisations to liaise with young 
people.  

Page 8



5

RESOLVED that the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel note the 
Commissioner’s Progress Report on Youth Engagement.

159. HMIC Report on Vulnerable Persons - Commissioner's Comment (verbal report) 
(Item C2)

1. The Commissioner gave a verbal update on the HMIC Vulnerable Persons report. 
The HMIC judgement had been ‘requires improvement’ and the Commissioner 
was unhappy to receive the report and surprised to receive the grading of 
‘requires improvement’. HMIC were due to return in the summer and the 
Commissioner was aiming for an ‘excellent’ rating. The Commissioner explained 
that this would be discussed at her Governance Board to be held the following 
day on 3 February.  

2. The Chairman looked forward to seeing the result of HMIC’s inspection in the 
summer.

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s verbal update on the HMIC 
Vulnerable Persons report.

160. Commissioner's Decisions 
(Item D1)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s Key Decisions for November 
and December 2015.

161. Panel Annual Report 
(Item E1)

1. The Chairman proposed an amendment to paragraph 27 of the report which was 
approved by the Panel. The revised paragraph would read:

“The Panel was also critical of some of the PCC’s public relations work in the first 
part of her term of office. Following the Commissioner’s appearance in a Channel 
4 documentary the Panel discussed her approach to public relations work and 
endorsed her decision to move away from a campaigning role, to undertake less 
‘big bang’ publicity, to focus less on the Commissioner as an individual and to 
adopt a more corporate style on her website. The Panel also received an 
assurance that the Commissioner’s engagement style with Police Officers and 
staff, Panel members and other partners would be modified. The Panel was 
pleased to note that the PCC has taken note of the Panel’s views.”  

RESOLVED that subject to the above amendment the Panel approve its Annual 
Report which would be published on KCC’s website and sent to each authority within 
the Police Force area.  

POST MEETING NOTE: The Report was published and circulated on 8 February 
2016. 

162. Complaints against a Police and Crime Commissioner - Government proposed 
changes to the procedure 
(Item E2)

Page 9



6

1. Mr Campbell explained that the Government’s consultation, on proposed changes 
to the procedure for complaints against Police and Crime Commissioners, sought 
to tidy up the existing regulations.

2. The Chairman explained that very few complaints had been received about the 
Commissioner and none had been upheld. 

RESOLVED that the Panel approve the comments in the report as its response to the 
Government’s consultation on the procedure for complaints against Police and Crime 
Commissioners.

163. Future work programme 
(Item E3)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the future work programme. 

164. Minutes of the Commissioner's Governance Board meeting held on 11 
November 
(Item F1)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the minutes of the Commissioner’s Governance 
Board meeting held on 11 November 2015.  

Page 10



 

  

 

Introduction 
1. In light of the Commissioner’s decision not to stand for re-election, Mrs Barnes has decided to publish a 

report on her term of office as the Kent Police and Crime Commissioner since November 2012. For the 
Panel’s information only, the report is attached as Appendix A. 

 
2. The report provides a brief summary of the Commissioner’s work, and that of her Office, since being 

elected Kent’s first Police and Crime Commissioner. It complements the four Annual Reports which, 
collectively, provid
[...]
f the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner  18 

 

Appendix 2

 

Page 30



 

  

 

Introduction 
1. Attached at Appendix A is the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Annual Report for 2015/16.  It meets the 

legislative requirement for such a statement by documenting progress made between 1 April 2015 and 31 
March 2016 in meeting the objectives within the Police and Crime Plan. 
 

2. Particular highlights to draw to the Panel’s attention are the achievements under the ‘Ensure visible 
community policing is at the heart of policing in Kent’ section and activities under the ‘Put victims and 
witnesses at the heart of processes’ section. These are the ‘golden thread’ that run through the Police and 
Crime Plan and are reflected in the Chief Constable and Commissioner’s joint vision for policing in the 
county. 

 
3. The Annual Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 will be reported at the Panel meeting in September 2016 in 

the usual way. 
 
 

 

From:   Ann Barnes, Kent Police and Crime Commissioner 

To:   Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel 

Subject:  Annual Report 2015/16 

Date:  12 April 2016  

Page 31

Agenda Item B2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Office of the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner, Kent Police Headquarters, Sutton Road, Maidstone, Kent ME15 9BZ 

Office telephone: 01622 677055. Press contact: 01622 604343. Email: contactyourpcc@pcc.kent.pnn.police.uk Website: www.kent-pcc.gov.uk Twitter: @PCCKent 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Annual Report 
 

2015-2016 
 

Appendix A 

Page 33



 

Office of the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner  2 
 

Commissioner’s Introduction 
 
Welcome to my 2015-16 Annual Report, which provides an overview of work that has been done over 
the past year (April 2015 – March 2016) to deliver on the priorities in my Police and Crime Plan. At the 
core of my plan are the twin aims of visible community policing and putting victims and witnesses first. 
The purpose of this Annual Report is to show progress against the p
[...]
 

 Ensure visible community policing is at the heart of policing in Kent 

 Prevent crime, anti-social behaviour and reduce repeat victimisation and offending 

 Put victims and witnesses at the heart of processes 

 Protect the public from harm 

 Deliver value for money 

 Meet national commitments for policing 
 
 

Policing budget 2015/16  
 
In 2015/16, I allocated £306.5 million for spend on policing and community safety. Of this, £300.7 million 
or 98% was allocated to the Force. 
 
The final accounts will be concluded in September 2016. 
 
 
 

Page 34



 

Office of the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner  3 
 

Overview of Progress  
 
This Annual Report covers the third full year of activity by my Office (the Office of the Police & Crime 
Commissioner).  
 
Building on the previous two years, the focus again has been on delivery of the priorities within my Police 
and Crime Plan including improving the service provided to victims, maximising efficiency and 
effectiveness through innovation and supporting the Chief Constable in retaining visible community 
policing.  
 
Key highlights for 2015/16 include: 

 Kent Police being judged as one of the top performing forces in the country by Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary. 

 The opening of Compass House in Ashford, the centre for care and advice for victims and 
witnesses of crime in Kent. 

 The co-location of Victim Support and the Kent Police Witness Care Unit at Compass House, 
providing a local, tailored and individual service for victims and witnesses of crime. 

 Awarding more than £280,000 in grants for specialist support services, such as therapeutic 
support for children and families affected by abuse and to support hate crime victims with 
learning disabilities and autism. 

 Approving the roll-out of Body-Worn Video cameras to all frontline officers in Kent. 

 Establishing a new forum called the Youth Advisory Group to engage with young people about 
policing issues in Kent and to infor
[...]
cept for 2016/17, I proposed raising an 
extra £1.2 million to pay for 24 of the 37 additional firearms officers the Chief Constable needs. 
 
In total, my Office received 895 responses, with 53.2% indicating that they were willing to pay a few extra 
pounds a year to recruit more firearms officers. Whilst I realise this adds to the burden of each family’s 
council tax bill, the Chief Constable and I are committed to ensuring the communities of Kent are 
protected from all forms of harm. 
 
Reassuringly, on the 3/4 November 2015 I observed a ‘live play’ exercise that took place at Ramsgate 
Port as part of the Home Office National Counter Terrorism Exercise Programme. In addition to Kent 
Police, partner agencies involved included South East Coast Ambulance Service, Kent Fire and Rescue 
Service, Kent County Council, the armed forces and Local Authorities. 
 
Human Trafficking & Modern Slavery 
The Modern Slavery Act came into force in 2015, and it is estimated that more than 10,000 people are 
victims of slavery in all sorts of communities across the UK. 
 
It is also a fact that in Kent there are young women who have been trafficked into the country to work in 
the sex trade. When I visited Kent Police and UK Border Agency officers based at Coquelles, I 
personally came face-to-face with this vile trade in human beings, witnessing 20 girls and young women 
being found in the back of a lorry bound for Britain. 
 
That is why I signed up to the National Anti-Trafficking and Modern Slavery Network which is an 
agreement amongst Commissioners to work more closely together and share ideas. Human Trafficking 
and Modern Day Slavery are new and emerging challenges, but through effective partnership working 
they can be identified and tackled to ensure women like those I came face-to-face with at Coquelles get 
the service and support they deserve.  
 
 

Deliver value for money 
 
Key progress areas in 2015/16 
 
Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC) 
I am always happy to receive reports and reviews from HMIC – I use their Inspectors as independent 
examiners of Kent Police. As such, they are a very valuable resource. 
 
PEEL is a HMIC annual assessment of police forces in England and Wales. Forces are assessed on 
their effectiveness, efficiency and legitimacy. They are judged as outstanding, good, requires 
improvement or inadequate based on inspection findings, analysis and professional judgment. 
 
Therefore, I am very proud that based on this year’s PEEL assessment, HMIC has judged Kent Police to 
be one of the top performing forces in the country.  
 
 

Page 44



 

Office of the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner  13 
 

 
The Force was assessed as ‘Good’ for Efficiency, ‘Good’ for Effectiveness and ‘Outstanding’ for 
Legitimacy - the only Force in the country to achieve this judgement (see below). 
  

 
 
For the first time HMIC also assessed leadership across the Force. This led to a narrative (as opposed to 
judgement) that confirmed Kent Police is ‘a well-led Force where chief officers have communicated a 
clear and compelling sense of future plans and priorities that the workforce understands’. 
 
In summarising Kent’s performance in 2015, HM Inspector of Constabulary Zoe Billingham said: 
 

‘I congratulate Kent Police on its performance in keeping people safe and reducing crime. 
 
The Force works well with partner organisations to prevent crime and anti-social behaviour. The 
quality of crime investigation is good and the Force works well to stop re-offending. The Force is 
good at disrupting organised criminality… 
 
The Force has demonstrated robust financial management and has responded well to the 
financial challenges it has faced. It understands demand on its services and matches resources 
to meet demand. I am particularly pleased by the Force’s commitment to continuous 
improvement, demonstrated through its approach to reducing demand… 
 
I commend the way in which the chief officers have created
[...]
eived. 

Discharged The Chief Constable 05/04/2016 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 2 February 2016
	B1 Review of Police & Crime Commissioner's Term of Office
	Term of Office Report

	B2 2015/16 Kent Police and Crime Commissioner's - Annual Report
	App A_Annual Report 2015-16

	C1 Commissioner's Key decisions:  January to March 2016
	D1 2015/16 Complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner - Annual Report
	E1 Minutes of the Commissioner's Governance Board meeting held on 3 February 2016



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 12 April 
2016.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr A H T Bowles, Cllr P Clokie, 
Cllr J Cubitt, Cllr M Dearden, Cllr M Franklin, Cllr P Fleming, Cllr B Luker, 
Cllr K Morris, Cllr Sloan, Mr T L Shonk, Cllr P Todd, Cllr R Wells (Substitute) 
(Substitute for Cllr C Shippam), Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Cllr H Tejan, Dr M R Eddy 
and Cllr J Burden

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs A Barnes, Mr A Harper and Mr S Nolan

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Campbell (Policy Officer) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny 
Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

165. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 2 February 2016 
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2016 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman.

166. 2015/16 Kent Police and Crime Commissioner's - Annual Report 
(Item B2)

(1) The Commissioner introduced her Annual Report for 2015/16. She explained that 
there was a statutory duty on Commissioners to provide an Annual Report and 
that it documented progress made between 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2016 in 
meeting the objectives within the Police and Crime Plan. The Commissioner 
offered her thanks to her officers, in particular to her Head of Policy Co-ordination 
and Research for their help in producing the document.   

(2) The Commissioner set out the key highlights of the report, including the amazing 
work of the Special Constabulary. Special Constables in Kent had provided over 
100,000 hours of policing during the year. There had been significant investment 
in training for Special Constables and they provided an extremely valuable service 
to the residents of Kent.

(3) In terms of putting victims and witnesses at the heart of policing, highlights had 
included the opening of Compass House in Ashford, the centre for care and 
advice for victims and witnesses of crime in Kent; and Beech House, Kent’s 
Sexual Assault Referral Centre through which 500 victims had received help and 
support. 

(4) The Commissioner also referred Members to the annual HMIC PEEL 
Assessment. Based on this annual assessment, HMIC had judged Kent Police to 



2

be one of the top performing forces in the country. The Commissioner offered her 
thanks to her Chief Finance Officer for his contribution to the positive assessment 
of financial management. In response to a question about future work on reducing 
Domestic Abuse (DA) and Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) the Commissioner 
explained that in relation to CSE she had given £200,000 funding each year for 
three years to support a multi-agency team including Kent County Council, 
Medway Council, Education and Health. In relation to DA, areas for improvement 
identified within HMIC’s vulnerability assessment had now been delivered. There 
had also been an increase in first time reporting of DA incidents which the 
Commissioner said was positive as it demonstrated that victims had confidence in 
reporting to the police and receiving the help they required.

(5) In response to a question the Commissioner confirmed that her biggest regret of 
2015 was the refusal of the Home Office to reimburse the money spent on 
Operation Stack. However the Commissioner also confirmed that Home Office 
officials had undertaken to work with the Office of the Commissioner to look at 
potential alternative funding streams to cover future Operation Stack costs.

(6) A Member referred to the threat from terrorism and the increase in firearms 
capability in Kent. The Commissioner confirmed that following the increase in 
council tax precept for 2016/17 the additional funding raised would pay for 24 of 
the 37 additional firearms officers the Chief Constable needed. The 
Commissioner explained that recruiting firearms officers was not easy and 
Members offered alternative routes to follow such as the Civic Nuclear 
Constabulary at Dungeness and Ministry of Defence police at the Defence 
Science and Technology Laboratory as areas where officers may be drawn from. 
The Commissioner confirmed that through mutual aid firearms officers would be 
shared in the event of an emergency but that the Chief Constable considered it 
necessary to have firearms officers available in Kent for a quick response. 

(7) The Commissioner also confirmed that the Chief Constable was exploring a range 
of options including approaching the army to identify those leaving who may wish 
to join the Force as firearms officers.

(8)   One Member queried why the increase in violent crime was not mentioned within 
the Annual Report and the Commissioner confirmed that there had been a small 
increase in low level violent crime, and pointed out that many incidents classified 
as violent crime involved no injury.

POST MEETING NOTE: the increase in violent crime was referred to within the 
Annual Report at page 50 of the Agenda reports pack.

RESOLVED that the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel note the 2015/16 
Kent Police and Crime Commissioner’s Annual Report and that the Chairman be 
authorised to approve the Panel’s report on the Annual Report. 

167. Review of Police & Crime Commissioner's Term of Office 
(Item B1)

1) The Commissioner explained that the review of her term of office was to 
complement the statutory Annual Report.  



3

2) A Member asked whether the Commissioner believed the role had benefitted Kent 
or whether the previous Police Authority model was more beneficial. The 
Commissioner explained that she would not criticise the work of Kent Police 
Authority. However it was very bureaucratic and the Office of the Kent Police and 
Crime Commissioner allows one person to react quicker. She considered that 
there were pros and cons to both systems.  

3) A Member asked about the challenges of the next four years. The Commissioner 
explained that these were contained within the Police and Crime Plan which 
would stand until the new Commissioner decided to change it. The biggest 
challenge was to ‘square the circle’ between visible local policing and new and 
emerging crime threats.  

4) In response to a question about the proposal to give responsibility for the Fire 
Service to Police and Crime Commissioners, the Commissioner explained that the 
Police and the Fire Service in Kent already work well together, but there were 
further opportunities to share property and work smarter together.

RESOLVED that the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel note the 
Commissioner’s Review of her Term of Office.  

168. Published Data on Alleged Assaults by Police Officers - Verbal Update 
(Item B3)

1) This item was requested by Dr Eddy, a Member of the Kent Police and Crime 
Panel following a question from the BBC on published data on alleged assaults by 
police officers.  

2) The Commissioner explained that between 2011 and November 2015 there had 
been:

a. 557 assault allegations made against Kent police officers
b. 16 allegations upheld
c. None resulted in a dismissal

3) The Commissioner considered that Kent Police dealt with complaints robustly and 
fairly with investigations free from bias. The Office of the Kent Police and Crime 
Commissioner received regular management reports and dip sampled and 
monitored case files. Any areas of concern were discussed on a quarterly basis 
and issues were also raised at the Governance Board.  

4) The Commissioner also stated that the investment in Body Worn Cameras was 
likely to reduce complaints against police officers. The Commissioner’s Chief of 
Staff confirmed that half the cameras had been rolled out, with the full roll-out due 
to be completed within the next couple of months.  

5) The Commissioner explained that the Government was reforming the way in 
which police complaints were handled with greater involvement by Police and 
Crime Commissioners. The Commissioner said it would be for her successor to 
decide the extent of this involvement. 



4

RESOLVED that the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel note the 
Commissioner’s verbal update relating to alleged assaults by police officers. 
 
169. Commissioner's Key decisions:  January to March 2016 
(Item C1)

RESOLVED that the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel note the 
Commissioner’s Key Decisions: January to March 2016.

170. 2015/16 Complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner - Annual 
Report 
(Item D1)

1) The Police and Crime Panel Policy Officer (KCC) explained that there had been 
no complaints upheld throughout the Commissioner’s term of office.

RESOLVED that the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel note the 2015/16 
Annual Report on complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner.  

171. Future work programme 
(Item D2)

RESOLVED that the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel note that the future 
work programme of the Panel will be compiled once the new Commissioner has 
taken up office following the election in May 2016.  

172. Minutes of the Commissioner's Governance Board meeting held on 3 
February 2016 
(Item E1)

RESOLVED that the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel note the minutes of 
the Commissioner’s Governance Board meeting held on 3 February 2016.

173. Conclusion of meeting 
(Item )

1) At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chairman paid tribute to Mrs Barnes’ 
involvement in policing in Kent both as Police and Crime Commissioner and as 
Chair of the former Police Authority. On behalf of the Panel, the Chairman 
thanked Mrs Barnes for the huge amount of hard work put in for the people of 
Kent and offered his very best wishes for the future.


